TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Thule, Inc.		10/10/2007	CORPORATION: CONNECTICUT

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Thule Sweden AB
Street Address:	Box 69
City:	Hillerstorp.
State/Country:	SWEDEN
Postal Code:	330 33
Entity Type:	Aktiebolag: SWEDEN

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2460951	
Registration Number:	2460950	UWS
Registration Number:	2788504	UWS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (713)456-2836

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 7135713400

Email: trademark@novakdruce.com
Correspondent Name: Novak Druce + Quigg LLP
Address Line 1: 1000 Louisiana Street

Address Line 2: 53rd Floor

Address Line 4: Houston, TEXAS 77002

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 7298.239.000000

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

TRADEMARK REEL: 003642 FRAME: 0975 **JP** \$90.00 246

900089803

Name:				
Address Line 1:				
Address Line 2:				
Address Line 3:				
Address Line 4:				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Tracy W. Druce			
Signature:	/tracy w druce/			
Date:	10/19/2007			
	NMENT_THULE_INC_THULE_AB#page1.tif			

TRADEMARK REEL: 003642 FRAME: 0976

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This Trademark Assignment ("Assignment") is made effective as of _______, 2007 from **Thule, Inc.**, a Connecticut corporation, having its principal offices at 42 Silvermine Rd. Seymour Connecticut 06483 ("ASSIGNOR") to **Thule Sweden AB**., a Swedish joint stock company, having its principal offices at Box 69 Hillerstorp, Sweden 330 33 ("ASSIGNEE"):

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR is the owner of all right, title and interest in and to the trademarks and any corresponding registrations set forth below, together with the goodwill of the business connected with and symbolized by the Trademarks (collectively, the Marks):

Trademark	Registration No.	Registration Date or First Use Dates
UNITED WELDING SERVICES	Not registered	First Use Anywhere:
		First Use in Commerce:
UWS	Not registered	First Use Anywhere:
		First Use in Commerce:
	2460951	Registered June 19, 2001
UWS	2460950	Registered June 19, 2001
₹ [¶] ¶%	2788504	Registered December 2, 2003

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR desires to convey, transfer, assign, deliver, and contribute to ASSIGNEE all of its right, title, and interest in and to the Marks.

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE desires to acquire all right, title and interest in and to the Marks.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby conveys, transfers, assigns, delivers, and contributes to ASSIGNEE all of ASSIGNOR'S right, title, and interest of whatever kind in any jurisdiction in and to the Marks, together with (1) the goodwill of the business relating to the goods with which the Marks are used and if applicable, for which they are registered: (2) all income, royalties, and damages hereafter due or payable to ASSIGNOR with respect to the Marks, including without limitation, damaged, and payments for past or future infringements and misappropriations of the Marks: and (3) all rights to sue for past, present and future infringements or misappropriations of the Marks, the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE as fully and entirely as said interest could have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this sale, assignment, transfer and conveyance not been made.

ASSIGNOR further covenants that it will execute all documents, papers, forms and authorizations and take all other actions that may be necessary for securing, completing, or vesting in ASSIGNEE full right, title, and interest in the Marks and the Property.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003642 FRAME: 0977

ASSIGNOR authorizes the Commissioner of Trademarks of the United States and other empowered officials of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and in any applicable jurisdictions outside the United States to record the transfer of the registrations and/or applications for registration set forth above to ASSIGNEE as assignee of ASSIGNOR's entire right, title and interest therein. ASSIGNOR agrees to further execute any documents reasonably necessary to effect this assignment or to confirm ASSIGNEE's ownership of the Trademarks.

This Trademark Assignment Agreement may be executed by the parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be an original, but all such counterparts taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument. Each counterpart may be delivered by facsimile transmission, which transmission shall be deemed delivery of an originally executed document.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Trademark Assignment Agreement as of the date first above written.

ASSIGNOR

TF	П	П	E.	IN	IC.
11	1			11	٠v.

Frederick CLARK, its President

STATE OF CONNECTICUT:

COUNTY OF

On this 10 day of October, 2007, before me, a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared FREDRIC CLARK, known by me to be the person of the above name and an officer of Thule, Inc., duly authorized to execute this Assignment on behalf of Thule, Inc., and who signed and executed the foregoing instrument on behalf of Thule, Inc.

Given under my hand and seal of office this 10 day of October, 2007.

My commission expires:

Marketer Mit
Notary Public

42 SILVERMINE RA. SEYMOUR, CT

TRADEMARK REEL: 003642 FRAME: 0978

RECORDED: 10/19/2007

Page 2 of 2